
And September 6, 2023





4:00pm8:00am 9:00am 11:00am10:00am 1:00pm12:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm

PQ School Day 
● 8:05-parent drop off

Teachers in the building

● 8:25-buses 

unload 3:05-buses 

leave

2:55*

Dismissal 

Starts 

YMCA-

Opens at 

7:00 am 

Extra Help 

Sessions

Start 7:45 am 

ASE-3:05-

4:00 pm

PQ Clubs-

3:05-3:45

Late Bus- 3:45 

pm 

Original PQ Schedule

YMCA-3:05-6:00 pm





























● 304 total responses

(largest response was parents who will have 2-3 graders 

in the 2024 school year, followed by HS families - added 

up to 66.7% of total responses)

● 56 % were VERY aware or aware of the shift in school start time

○ Areas of perceived impact:

Athletic schedules (22%)

Child care arrangements before school (34%)

Child care arrangements after school (21%)

Transportation to and from school (21%)

After school family routine (27%)

Impact on own family routine (46.3%)

No impact (35%)

Families now maybe requiring the YMCA (17.5%)

● 43% of respondents asked for more information 

Overall Data for Parents/Families

Trends in Written 

Responses:

- Flawed survey

(both sides) 

- Not a needed change

- Very much a change 

needed

- Impact on sports and 

after school tutoring 

MSHS

- Sleep choices

- Morning PQ concerns

- Financial impact

- Swapping start time



● 124 (23%) Student Responses (by grade level 6/18, 7/29, 8/20, 9/18, 10/14, 11/14, 12/11)

● What time do you typically fall asleep?

37.9% - 10 - 11 p.m.

24.2% - 9 - 10 p.m.

21.8% - 11 - 12 a.m.

● What do you feel most effects whether you get a good night’s sleep?

61.0% Worrying about tomorrow (tests/projects, social issues)

60.2% Decompressing from the days events

56.9% Time spent completing HW

● How is it for you to wake up at the current start time of 7:20 a.m.?

18.7% Extremely Difficult

33.3% Difficult

19.5% Easy

● How might a 7:58 a.m. start time and a 2:40 p.m. dismissal impact your life?

42.5% No impact will occur as a result of this change

37.5% Impact after school work/responsibilities

26.7% Impact the ability to participate in after school activities not related to school

Overall Data for MSHS Students

Trends from open response:

- 24 responses in 

support of the change

- 13 responses 

opposed to change

- 2 want an hour later 

start time

- Time spent on HW 

was overwhelmingly 

the main complaint for 

late bedtime/lack of 

sleep







Overall Data for Teachers/TAs and Paraprofessionals

● 75% of teachers/TAs/Paraprofessionals responded

● 99% reported being aware of the research and its benefits

● 98% reported awareness of school start time change

● 49% reported no impact in their ability to support students

● 51% reported some type of impact ranging from minimal to severe
○ Severe is defined as the inability to provide the service

○ Moderate requires adjustments to be made

○ Minimal is limited disruption

Coaching

● 6 severe/ 7 moderate/ 9 minimal/ 45 no impact

Co-curricular activities

● 10 severe/10 moderate/ 10 minimal/ 35 no impact

Clubs

● 15 severe/12 moderate/7 minimal / 32 no impact













○ Brookings Institution: What new research tells us about elementary 

and middle school start times

○ Early start times OK for elementary schools, study finds

○ Research finds earlier start times have little effect on elementary 

outcomes

Additional Studies & Reports

https://www.brookings.edu/articles/what-new-research-tells-us-about-elementary-and-middle-school-start-times/
https://edsource.org/updates/early-start-times-ok-for-elementary-schools-study-finds
https://phys.org/news/2022-10-earlier-effect-elementary-school-outcomes.html


New York/CT Districts That Moved to Later Start Times

● Corinth

● Coxsackie

● Dobbs Ferry

● Elmira

● Glens Falls

● Greenburgh

● Ithaca

● Katonah-Lewisboro

● Nanuet

● Rhinebeck

● Briarcliff Manor

● Greenwich

● Green Farms Academy

● New Canaan 

● Newtown

● Rocky Hill

● West Hartford

● Wilton

● Westport 

● Brookfield

New York                                         Connecticut



Putnam, Westchester & Connecticut Districts

Carmel 7:05 a.m. North Salem CSD 7:58

New Fairfield 7:19 a.m. Mahopac and 

Danbury 7:20 a.m.

Hastings, 8:00 a.m.

Westport, 8:00 a.m.

New Canaan, 8:00 a.m.

Brookfield, 8:00 a.m.

Newtown 8:00 a.m.

Ossining 8:04 a.m.

Dobbs Ferry 8:12 a.m.

Witon 8:20 a.m.

Briarcliff Manor 8:35 a.m.

Ridgefield 7:25 a.m.

Somers 7:30 a.m.

Bethel 7:35 a.m.

Brewster 7:40 a.m.

Weston, Byram Hills, Fox Lane and Sleepy 

Hollow 7:45 a.m.

Rye Neck, Blind Brook, Croton 7:50 a.m.

Ardsley 7:55 a.m.



Putnam, Westchester & Connecticut Districts- Elementary Times

Carmel: Matthew Patterson 9:00 a.m.; Kent Elementary 9:00 

a.m.

New Fairfield: Meeting House Hill School  and Consolidated 

School 8:50 a.m

Mahopac: Austin Road and Fulmer 9:00 a.m.; and Lakeview 

8:30

Ridgefield: Barlow Mountain Elementary 9:10.; Branchville 

8:35; Farmingville 9:10 ; Ridgebury 8:35; Scotland E. 8:35; 

Veterans Park 9:10

Somers: Primrose 8:00;Somers Intermediate 9:00

Bethel: RMT 8:45; Frank Berry 9:00; Anna Rockwell 8:45

Brewster: JFK Elementary School 9:10 a.m.

Weston: Hurlbutt Elementary 8:30; Weston Intermediate 8:30

Byram Hills: Corman Hill 9:10; Wampus 8:30

Bedford: Bedford Hills 9:00, B. Village 8:50, M.K. 8:50; P.R. 

8:50; West Patent 8:50

P.S. of the Tarrytowns: John Paulding 8:00; Morse 7:55 ; W. Irving 

7:15

Rye Neck: Daniel Warren 8:45; F.E. Bellows 8:45 classes begin 

9:00 

Blind Brook: BMP Ridge 8:35

Croton: Carrie Tompkins  8:25

Ardsley: Concord Road 8:50 

North Salem CSD- PQ 8:55 a.m.

Hastings: Hillside 8:20

Westport: Coleytown 9:00; Green Farms 9:00; 

Kings Highway 9:00; Long Lots 9:00; Saugatuck 

8:30 

New Canaan: East 8:40, South 8:40, West 8:40

Brookfield: Candlewood Lake 8:50; Center 8:40

Newtown: Hawley and Middle Gate 8:45; Head 

O’Meadow and Sandy Hook 8:45; Housatonic 8:10; 

Fraser Woods 8:10; St Rose 7:45

Ossining: Brookside 8:50; Claremont 8:50; 

Roosevelt 8:50

Dobbs Ferry: Springhurst 8:15 K-2 8:45 3-5

Wilton: Miller Driscoll 9:00 and Cider Mill 7:40 

Briarcliff Manor: Todd Elementary 8:40



Impact on Scheduling



4:00pm8:00am 9:00am 11:00am10:00am 1:00pm12:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm

PQ School Day 
● 8:35-parent drop off

Teachers in the building

● 8:55-buses 

unload
3:35-buses 

leave

3:25*

Dismissal 

Starts 
YMCA-

Opens at 

7:00 am 

Extra Help 

Sessions

Start 8:15 

am 

ASE-3:35-4:30 

pm

PQ Clubs-

3:35-4:15

Late 

Bus-

4:15 

pm 

Proposed PQ Schedule Option 1 

YMCA-3:35 -6:00 

pm



4:00pm8:00am 9:00am 11:00am10:00am 1:00pm12:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm

PQ School Day 
● 8:35-parent drop off

Teachers in the building

● 8:55-buses 

unload
3:35-buses 

leave

3:25*

Dismissal 

Starts 

YMCA-

Opens at 

7:00 am 
Extra Help 

Sessions

Start 8:15 am 

ASE-8:00- 8:55 

am

PQ Clubs-

8:15- 8:55 am

Late Bus-

4:15 pm 

Proposed PQ Schedule Option 2 

YMCA-3:35 -6:00 

pm





MSHS proposed schedule

Current Proposed

7:28 a.m. Start Time 7:58 a.m.

2:10 p.m. End Time 2:40 p.m.

2:15 p.m. Extra Help Begins 2:45 p.m.

2:50 p.m. Extra Help Ends 3:20 p.m.

2:55 p.m. Clubs/Athletics Start* 3:25 p.m.

3:40 p.m. Clubs End 4:10 p.m.

3:45 p.m. Late Bus Leaves 4:15 p.m.



Impact for Transportation



● Changing the HS/MS start time to 7:58am. Approximately 25 students, whose Out-Of-District schools start 8:00 - 8:10am, 

will not be able to ride HS/MS In-District buses to transfer to shuttle vans.

● Impact Scenario 1

Van #1 PNW BOCES, St. Pat’s, Shrub Oak

1st pick up 6:45am

Approximate time on bus for students 1 hr. 15 min. - 1:45 min.

Return to Bus Garage 9:15am

Driver 4.0 FTE to full-time 6.25  hrs.                                                         Increase             $17,469

Projected total yearly In-District miles 3600

Expenditures for fuel, parts and labor 

Increase             $1,386

Van #2 JFK

1st pick up 6:40am

Approximate time on bus for students 1 hr. 20 min.

Return to Bus Garage 8:30am

Driver 4.0 FTE to full-time 6.25                                                           Increase              $17,469

Projected total yearly In-District miles 5400

Expenditures for fuel, parts and labor

Increase              $2,565

Impact for Transportation



Van #3 Harvey, Rippowam

1st pick up 7:15am

Approximate time on bus for students 45 - 55 min.

Return to Bus Garage 8:30am

Driver 4.0 FTE  No Change

Projected total yearly In-District miles 2160

Expenditures for fuel, parts and labor Increase       $550

Total expenditures for bus drivers, fuel/parts/labor

Increase      $39,439

● Impact Scenario 2

Vans #1,2,3 and remove Shrub Oak run from Van #1

$39.439

Add additional Van #4 to reduce Shrub Oak run from 1 hr 45 min. to 45 min. $75,000

Driver 4.0 FTE 

$54,056

Projected total yearly miles 6,480

Expenditures for fuel and maintenance 

$1,523

Total $170,018

Impact for Transportation



11:00am5:00am  6:00am 8:00am7:00am 10:00am9:00am 12:00pm 2:00pm 3:00pm 5:00pm1:00pm

Mechanic 1

Head Mechanic and Mechanic 2

Head Bus Driver

In District Runs

Out of District Bus Drivers according to run

In District Runs

4:00pm

Current Time

Athletics??



11:00am5:00am 6:00am 8:00am7:00am 10:00am9:00am 12:00pm 3:00pm 4:00pm 5:00pm2:00pm

Mechanic 1

Head Mechanic and Mechanic 2

Head Bus Driver

In District Runs

Out of District Bus Drivers according to run

7:58 start time

1:00pm

??

In District Runs

Athletics



Impact on Athletics



● Extra help for Student Athletes would be at 2:45- 3:25 pm prior to practice/games.

● Return to campus from away games may be as late as 9:30-10:00 pm.

● Practices are estimated to begin around 3:30pm/4:00pm on campus. Later practice times in the 

Fall season are available on the turf field for Boys and Girls Soccer, Field Hockey, and Boys and 

Girls Lacrosse during the Spring Season.

● Home/Away games for HS/MS may be necessary to begin at 5:00pm vs. the current 4:30pm start 

time. This may be a challenge to complete due to Daylight Savings. 

● Elementary School Dismisses at 3:25pm for coaches on staff.

Impact for Athletics With a 7:58 am Start Time



● BOE indicates their support for Start Time Change

● Administration determines and finalizes

○ Budget

○ Transportation Arrangements/Costs

○ Morning PQ plan

○ After school tutoring

○ Wellness Presentations

■ Sleep research benefits

Next Steps for 23-24


